

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Case 1:19-cr-00018-ABJ

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

ROGER J. STONE, JR.,

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT ROGER STONE'S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM AND
MOTION FOR VARIANCE FROM ADVISORY GUIDELINES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

I. THE COURT SHOULD FIND THAT STONE’S TOTAL GUIDELINES OFFENSE LEVEL IS 142

A. An Eight Level Increase for Threatening Physical Injury or Property Damage (§ 2J1.2(b)(1)(B)) Is Unjustified2

B. A Three Level Increase for Substantial Interference with the Administration of Justice (§ 2J1.2(b)(2)) Is Unjustified 5

C. A Two-Level Increase for Obstruction of Justice (§ 3C1.1) Is Unjustified.....11

D. A Two Level Increase for Conduct Extensive in Scope, Planning, or Preparation (§ 2J1.2(b)(3)(C)) Is Unjustified.14

II. THE 18 U.S.C. §3553(a) FACTORS FAVOR A SENTENCE BELOW THE ADVISORY RANGE OF 15-21 MONTHS IMPRISONMENT.15

A. The Nature and Circumstances of the Offense Favor a Sentence Below the Advisory Guidelines Range.17

B. The History and Characteristics of the Defendant Favor a Sentence Below the Advisory Guidelines Range.19

C. The Need for the Sentence to Reflect the Seriousness of the Offense, to Serve as a Deterrent, and to Provide Medical Care in the Most Effective Manner Warrant a Sentence Below the Advisory Guidelines Range.21

1. A Non-Guidelines Sentence Would Adequately Reflect the Seriousness of the Offense and Promote Respect for the Law.21

2. A Non-Guidelines Sentence Would Provide an Adequate General and Specific Deterrent.....23

3. A Non-Guidelines Sentence Would Provide Medical Care in the Most Effective Manner.24

D. The Kinds of Sentences Available.....25

E. The Need to Avoid Unwarranted Disparities Favors a Non-Guidelines Sentence.26

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Kimbrough v. United States,
552 U.S. 85 (2007).....2, 16

Koon v. United States,
518 U.S. 81 (1996).....16, 17

Pepper v. United States,
562 U.S. 476 (2011).....16

Rita v. United States,
551 U.S. 338 (2007).....16

Spears v. United States,
555 U.S. 261 (2009).....16

United States v. Autery,
555 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2009)23, 24

United States v. Bender,
927 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2019)4

United States v. Booker,
543 U.S. 220 (2005).....2, 16, 24, 25

United States v. Brooke,
308 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....24, 25

United States v. Bullion,
466 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2006)24

United States v. Calvert,
511 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008)3, 4, 5, 12

United States v. Cataldo,
171 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1999)7

United States v. Chase,
367 Fed. Appx. 979 (11th Cir. 2010).....24

United States v. Davis,
458 F.3d 491 (6th Cir.2006)25

United States v. Denham,
436 Fed. App’x 627 (6th Cir. 2011)4

United States v. Duarte,
28 F.3d 47 (7th Cir. 1994)3

United States v. Gall,
128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....2, 16

United States v. Gupta,
904 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....22

United States v. Hayes,
358 Fed. App’x 685 (7th Cir. 2009)14

United States v. Irej,
612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010)25

United States v. Jensen,
248 Fed. App’x 849 (10th Cir. 2007)14

United States v. Lee,
454 F.3d 836 (8th Cir.2006)25

United States v. Makki,
47 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1999)13

United States v. Mallory,
525 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (S.D. Fla. 2007)6, 9

United States v. McSherry,
226 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2000).....7, 11

United States v. Newman,
614 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010)14

United States v. Petruk,
836 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2016)14, 15

United States v. Powell,
576 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2009)25

United States v. Rodriguez,
499 Fed. App’x 904 (11th Cir. 2012)14, 15

United States v. Sanchez,
676 F.3d 627 (8th Cir. 2012)4

United States v. Serfass,
684 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2012)4, 5

United States v. Simmons,
470 F.3d 1115 (5th Cir. 2006)25

United States v. Smith,
445 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.2006).....25

United States v. Stumpner,
174 Fed. App’x 522 (11th Cir. 2006) (unpublished)24, 25

United States v. Tomko,
562 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2009).....23, 24

United States v. Weissman,
22 F. Supp. 2d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....5, 6

Additional Sources

United States Sentencing Commission, Measuring Recidivism Among Federal Offenders: A Comprehensive Overview (March 2016), available at:
https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2016/recidivism_overview.pdf
.....24

**DEFENDANT ROGER STONE’S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM AND
MOTION FOR VARIANCE FROM ADVISORY GUIDELINES**

Defendant, Roger J. Stone, Jr., files this Sentencing Memorandum, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3553 and 18 U.S.C. § 3661, in advance of his sentencing, which is scheduled for February 20, 2020.
